pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of preparing the pro forma financial
statements and are based upon preliminary information available at the time of the preparation of this Proxy
Statement. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these
differences could have a material impact on the pro forma financial statements and the combined company�s future
results of operations and financial position.

The pro forma financial statements do not reflect any cost savings or other synergies that the combined company may
achieve as a result of the Enhanced ACI Merger Proposal or the costs to integrate the operations of ACI and S1 or the
costs necessary to achieve these cost savings and other synergies. The effects of the foregoing items could,
individually or in the aggregate, materially impact the pro forma financial statements.

III-2

Edgar Filing: S1 CORP /DE/ - Form DEFC14A

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2011

Pro Forma
ACI S1 Adjustments Pro Forma

Worldwide,
Inc. Corporation (Note 4) Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 170,807 $ 71,720 $ (100,000) (a) $ 142,527
Billed receivables, net of allowances for
doubtful accounts 71,256 45,092 � 116,348
Accrued receivables 9,824 9,257 � 19,081
Income taxes receivable � 1,953 1,953
Deferred income taxes, net 11,292 2,639 � 13,931
Prepaid expenses 14,531 4,612 � 19,143
Other current assets 10,470 4,167 � 14,637

Total current assets 288,180 139,440 (100,000) 327,620

Property and equipment, net 22,292 21,196 � 43,488
Software, net 25,357 3,098 � 28,455
Goodwill 219,315 148,236 276,171 (b) 643,722
Other intangible assets, net 21,762 7,313 � 29,075
Deferred income taxes, net 28,776 � � 28,776
Other noncurrent assets 7,965 7,830 11,688 (c) 27,483

TOTAL ASSETS $ 613,647 $ 327,113 $ 187,859 $ 1,128,619

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 12,703 $ 11,975 $ � $ 24,678
Accrued employee compensation 23,127 14,249 1,247 (d) 38,623
Deferred revenue 131,735 50,018 � 181,753
Income taxes payable 1,784 375 � 2,159
Alliance agreement liability 1,600 � � 1,600
Note payable under credit facility 75,000 36 (75,036) (e) �
Current portion of note payable � � 8,750 (f) 8,750
Accrued and other current liabilities 19,722 3,693 � 23,415

Total current liabilities 265,671 80,346 (65,039) 280,978

Deferred revenue 30,035 � � 30,035
Long term note payable � � 352,891 (f) 352,891

Edgar Filing: S1 CORP /DE/ - Form DEFC14A

Table of Contents 63

Alliance agreement noncurrent liability 20,667 � � 20,667
Other noncurrent liabilities 17,734 3,084 � 20,818

Total liabilities 334,107 83,430 287,852 705,389

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 204 539 (480) (g) 263
Common stock warrants 24,003 � � 24,003
Treasury stock (167,286) � � (167,286)
Additional paid-in capital 316,695 1,805,627 (1,633,353) (h) 488,969
Retained earnings 116,711 (1,561,628) 1,532,985 (i) 88,068
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (10,787) (855) 855 (j) (10,787)

Total stockholders� equity 279,540 243,683 (99,993) 423,230

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 613,647 $ 327,113 $ 187,859 $ 1,128,619

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral
part of these statements.

III-3

Edgar Filing: S1 CORP /DE/ - Form DEFC14A

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Pro Forma
ACI S1 Adjustments Pro Forma

Worldwide,
Inc. Corporation (Note 4) Combined

Revenues:
Software license fees $ 164,559 $ 26,237 $ � $ 190,796
Maintenance fees 135,523 63,034 � 198,557
Services 73,989 65,180 � 139,169
Software hosting fees 44,353 54,635 � 98,988

Total revenues 418,424 209,086 � 627,510

Expenses:
Cost of software license fees (1) 12,591 2,242 � 14,833
Cost of maintenance, services, and
hosting fees (1) 117,132 82,778 27,595 (k) 227,505
Cost of hosting � 27,595 (27,595) (k) �
Research and development 74,076 35,508 � 109,584
Selling and marketing 70,553 28,172 � 98,725
General and administrative 70,096 27,134 � 97,230
Depreciation and amortization 20,328 10,161 � 30,489

Total expenses 364,776 213,590 � 578,366

Operating income (loss) 53,648 (4,504) � 49,144
Other income (expense):
Interest income 665 214 � 879
Interest expense (1,996) (455) (9,243) (l) (11,694)
Other, net (3,615) (1,367) � (4,982)

Total other income (expense) (4,946) (1,608) (9,243) (15,797)

Income (loss) before income taxes 48,702 (6,112) (9,243) 33,347
Income tax expense (benefit) 21,507 171 (3,235) (m) 18,443

Net income (loss) $ 27,195 $ (6,283) $ (6,008) $ 14,904

Income (loss) per share information
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 33,560 52,495 5,943 39,503
Diluted 33,870 52,495 5,943 39,813
Income (loss) per share

Edgar Filing: S1 CORP /DE/ - Form DEFC14A

Table of Contents 65

Basic $ 0.81 $ (0.12) $ 0.38
Diluted $ 0.80 $ (0.12) $ 0.37

(1) The cost of software license fees excludes charges for depreciation but includes amortization of purchased and
developed software for resale. The cost of maintenance, services, and hosting fees excludes charges for
depreciation.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral
part of these statements.

III-4

Edgar Filing: S1 CORP /DE/ - Form DEFC14A

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

Pro Forma
ACI S1 Adjustments Pro Forma

Worldwide,
Inc. Corporation (Note 4) Combined

Revenues:
Software license fees $ 89,809 $ 17,959 $ � $ 107,768
Maintenance fees 72,265 33,108 � 105,373
Services 34,044 41,826 � 75,870
Software hosting fees 21,791 28,272 � 50,063

Total revenues 217,909 121,165 � 339,074

Expenses:
Cost of software license fees(1) 7,578 1,124 � 8,702
Cost of maintenance, services, and
hosting fees(1) 61,425 48,056 14,376 (k) 123,857
Cost of hosting � 14,376 (14,376) (k) �
Research and development 46,914 17,320 � 64,234
Selling and marketing 41,085 14,489 � 55,574
General and administrative 32,166 16,312 � 48,478
Depreciation and amortization 10,821 5,108 � 15,929

Total expenses 199,989 116,785 � 316,774

Operating income 17,920 4,380 � 22,300
Other income (expense):
Interest income 434 113 � 547
Interest expense (1,017) (206) (4,499) (l) (5,722)
Other, net (42) (928) � (970)

Total other income (expense) (625) (1,021) (4,499) (6,145)

Income (loss) before income taxes 17,295 3,359 (4,499) 16,155
Income tax expense (benefit) 5,873 1,170 (1,575) (m) 5,468

Net income (loss) $ 11,422 $ 2,189 $ (2,925) $ 10,687

Income (loss) per share information
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 33,383 53,475 5,943 39,326
Diluted 34,120 54,277 5,943 40,063
Income (loss) per share

Edgar Filing: S1 CORP /DE/ - Form DEFC14A

Table of Contents 67

Basic $ 0.34 $ 0.04 $ 0.27
Diluted $ 0.33 $ 0.04 $ 0.27

(1) The cost of software license fees excludes charges for depreciation but includes amortization of purchased and
developed software for resale. The cost of maintenance, services, and hosting fees excludes charges for
depreciation.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral